3.22.23: Per file review, correct name of unit representative is Newfields Paraprofessional Association, NEA-NH. Omission of "NEA-NH" is scrivener's error. DLI/PELRB



State of New Hampshire PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Newfields Paraprofessional Association

and

Newfields School District/Newfields Elementary School

Case No. E-0012-1
Decision No. 2011-037

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2011-036 granting the Association's petition for modification seeking to add the position of School Secretary to the bargaining unit effective July 1, 2011, the existing certification set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2005-079 is amended effective July 1, 2011; and it is hereby certified that the Newfields Paraprofessional Association is the exclusive representative of the employees of the above named public employer, in the unit described below, for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances.

UNIT: All paraprofessional employees and school secretary

Further, it is ordered that the above named public employer shall negotiate with the exclusive representative named herein on terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit, as herein described, and shall recognize the right of such exclusive representative to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

January 25, 2011.

Karina A. Mozgovaya, Osq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution:

Laurie Connolly, President, Newfields Paraprofessional Association Carolyn Bellisio-Kelly, Chairperson, Newfields School Board